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An Act to appropriate to John Warren Hunt the sum therein named. 	Chap 176 

The peo,ole of tho State of Wisconsin represented in 
&nate and Aeseaddy, do enaet follow* : 

SECTION 4. There is hereby appropriated to John War-
ren Hunt, out of any moneys in the state treasury not oth-
erwise appropriated, the sum of three hundred dollars, in 
lull for balance due him for services in the office of the 
secretary of state, for the year 1851, employed in pursuance 
of the provisions of an act of the legislature, approved 
March 17, 1851. 

An Act to appropriate to Charles G. Ma y ers the sum therein named. 	Chap 177 

The people qf the State qf Wisconsin, represented in 
&nate and Aesembly, do enact ae followe : 

SEcrioN 1. There is hereby appropriated to Charles G. 
Mayers, to be paid out of any moneys in the state treasury 
not otherwise appropriated, the sum of fifty dollars, in full 
for services as clerk in the office of the state superinten-
dent, for the year 1851, employed in pursuance of the pro-
visions of an act of the legislature, approved March 17, 
1851. 

.r. Men SHAFFER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
President pro tern, of the Senate. 

Approved, March 29, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

An Act granting  to Robert Wakeic y  the ri ght to keep a Ferry  across the Wisconsin Ch ap 178 River. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follow8: 

Samos 1. Robert Wakeley, his heirs, executors, ad- Authorised ter 
ininistrators and assigns, shall have the exclusive right and midatain terry. 
privilege, for the period of ten years from the passage of 
this act, of keeping and maintaining a ferry across the Wis-
consin river, on section fifteen, 150 in township twenty-one, 

J. MM. SHAFFER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, JR. 
President pro tem, of the Senate. 

Approved, March 29, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 
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(21,) north of range five, (5,) east of the fourth principal 
meridian, in Portage county, Wisconsin. 

Per tor craw 	SEC. 2. The said ferry shall be subject to such regida- 
tions as other ferries are or may be by law subject, and the 
proprietor thereof shall be entitled to take and receive for 
crossing over said river, on said ferry, for any vehicle drawn 
by two horses or one yoke of oxen, fifty cents ; for one 
horse and a wagon, thirty cents ; for each additional 
horse or ox, fifteen c.rits; for man and horse, twenty-five 
cents; for cattle or horses in droves, five cents each : Pro-
vided, hogs and sheep shall not be charged more than 
three cents each; and for fi ■ot passengers, ten cents each. 

SP:o. 3. No ferry shall be granted or licensed within 
one mile of the place where the above provided ferryshall 
be established. 

To provide boat SDI 4. It shall be the duty of the said Robert Wake-
ley, his heirs or assigns, within one year, to provide a boat 
at the place above mentioned, sufficient to cross passengers 
and teams, and within two years from the passage of this 
act put in complete operation a good and commodious fer-
ry boat at said place, or forfeit all rights under this Act. 

SEC. :5. Any future legislature [nay alter, amend or re-
peal this act. 

Chap 179 
	

An Aet to appropriateto A. S. Wood the awn therein named. 

The proi.ile qf the State of Wisconsin represented us 
Senate and Asson.bly, do enact as foqounr : 

Swum,/ 1. There is hereby appropriated to A. S. Wood, 
out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise ap-
propriated, time sum of forty-five dollars, being in full for ser-
vices in the office of secretary of state, employed in pur-
suance of the prelvisions of an act of the legislature, ap-
proved March 17, 1851. 

J. McM. SHAFFER, 
,SpPgker of the Assembly. 

E. B. DEAN, ,la.
President pro tern. of the Senate- 

Approved, March 29, 1852. 
LEONARD J. FARWELL. 

J. lteM. SIIAFTER, 
Speaker of the Assembly. 

E. II. DEAN, JR., 
President pro tem. of the Senate. 

Approved, Marrlm '29, 1832. 
LEONARI) J. FATZWELL. 

[Published, April 12, 1852.] 


